

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 16

Tuesday 31st March

2000

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE LEGAL NOTICE

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice No.: 30 - 34.

(96)

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: DAVID MORTON SIREHETI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **David Morton** Sirehiti to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifteenth day of March two thousand.

Sir (Gilbert) J. B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

(97)

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: REUBEN T MOLI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Reuben T Moli** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this first day of March two thousand.

Sir (Gilbert) J. B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT (Cap. 154)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE MALAITA PROVINCE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING BOARD

IN exercise of powers conferred by paragraphs 1 and 3 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning Act, the Minister hereby appoints -

ABRAHAM APULI SAM PALEKA FR. FRANCIS MARK PHILIP IDUFO'OA

to be members of the Malaita Province Town and Country Planning Board for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointments of

JACK PISU
TANI TAGILI
FR. MOROSINI LOUIS and
PHILIP MANAKAKO

are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of March 2000.

REV RESLIE BOSETO
Minister of Lands and Housing

(99)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT (Cap. 154)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE WESTERN PROVINCE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING BOARD

IN exercise of powers conferred by paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning Act, the Minister hereby appoints -

REUBEN LILO to be Chairman; QUEENSLAND OLEGA to be Vice Chairman' PETER TAISARA to be Secfetary; and DAVID MAMUPIO UZIAH MAIKE STEPHEN RONI SERI HITE CECILIA MAENA (Mrs)

to be members of the Western Province Town and Country Planning Board for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof. The appointments of all previous Board members are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of March 2000.

REV. RESLIE BOSETO Minister of Lands and Housing

(100)

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, RONIDY MANI, Minister for Home & Cultural Affairs hereby appoint: -

THOMAS RUDGARD COOKE DOUGLAS RIMANA MICHAEL T. POLESI HENITA RAMO CRAIG TUCKER HARVEY OLI JOHN KELLY HOUSUTARA

of the Jehovah's Witnesses as Ministers to celebrate marraiges in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of February 2000

HON. RONIDY MANI Minister for Home & Cultural Affairs (101)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ACT (Cap. 49)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL BANK

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands Act, and after consultation with the Governor, I, ALPHA KIMATA, Minister of Finance, do hereby appoint -

KIPLING ALAVAE

to be a member of the Board of Directors of the Central Bank for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof in place of CLEMENT WAIWORI whose appointment* is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of March 2000

ALPHA KIMATA Minister of Finance

*G.N.294/96; p.338-339

THE INCOME TAX ACT

(Cap. 123)

THE INCOME TAX (DEDUCTION OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ON SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT ASSETS) (PANATINA PLAZA) ORDER 1999

Pursuant to paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Income Tax (Deduction of Capital Expenditure on Special Development Assets) Order, I declare the upgrading of the Panatina Plaza to be a special development activity for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of February 2000.

ALPHA KIMATA Minister of Finance (103)

THE INCOME TAX ACT

(Cap. 123)

THE INCOME TAX (DEDUCTION OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ON SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT ASSETS) (SEAWAYS LIMITED) ORDER 1999

Pursuant to paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Income Tax (Deduction of Capital Expenditure on Special Development Assets) Order, I declare the upgrading of the Processing Plant of Seaways Limited to be a special development activity for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of February 2000.

ALPHA KIMATA Minister of Finance (104)

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE COMMITTE ON THE PREROGATIVE OF MERCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2(a) of the Constitution, and acting in my own deliberate judgement, I, REV. SIR INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

MR ROBERT LAVALU

to be a member of the Committee on the Prerogative of Mercy for a period of two years with effect from 9th day of March 2000.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of March 2000.

REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General